



Management Discussion and Analysis of

Alternate Health Corp.

For the three and nine-month period ended September 30, 2018

Dated: November 29, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.	Financial Highlights	3
2.	Introduction and Key Assumptions	3
3.	Overview	4
4.	Results of Operations and Transactions Summary	5
	4.1 Summary of Quarterly Results	7
5.	Liquidity, Capital Resources and Outlook.....	8
	5.1 Financial Position	8
	5.2 Working Capital	9
	5.3 Consolidated Cash Flow	9
	5.4 Share Information	10
	5.5 Outlook.....	11
6.	Off Balance Sheet Arrangements	11
7.	Related Party Transactions	11
8.	Subsequent Events	13
9.	Accounting Policies	13
10.	Financial Instruments and Risk Management	14
11.	Risk Factors	16
	11.1 Contingencies	20
12.	Non-IFRS Financial Measures	21

1. FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

The financial highlights for Alternate Health for the periods indicated are as follows:

(Canadian dollars except where indicated)	Third Quarter			First Nine Months		
	2018	2017	\$ Change	2018	2017	\$ Change
Financial Performance Metrics						
Operating revenues	520,934	1,700,414	(1,179,480)	1,201,093	13,251,507	(12,050,414)
Operating expenses	4,601,659	4,429,313	172,346	15,194,416	26,504,820	(11,310,404)
Operating income (loss)	(4,080,725)	(2,728,899)	(1,351,826)	(13,993,323)	(13,253,313)	(740,010)
Other income (expense) and Income Taxes	7,578	(1,396,778)	1,404,356	2,772,353	1,324,659	1,447,694
Net income (loss)	(4,073,147)	(4,125,677)	52,530	(11,220,970)	(11,928,654)	707,684
EBITDA ⁽¹⁾	(3,682,719)	1,154,787	(4,837,506)	(2,813,632)	(3,651,541)	837,909
Basic earnings (loss) per share	\$ (0.08)	\$ (0.08)	\$ -	\$ (0.21)	\$ (0.24)	\$ 0.03

(1) EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) is a non-IFRS financial measure.

2. INTRODUCTION AND KEY ASSUMPTIONS

This management discussion and analysis of financial position and results of operations (“**MD&A**”) is prepared as at November 29, 2018. This MD&A should be read in conjunction with Alternate Health Corp’s. (“**AHC**” or the “**Company**”) consolidated financial statements and notes for the third quarter of 2018. All financial information has been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“**IFRS**”) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“**IASB**”) and interpretations of the IFRS Interpretations Committee (“**IFRIC**”).

Management is responsible for the preparation and integrity of the consolidated financial statements, including the maintenance of appropriate information systems, procedures and internal controls. Management is also responsible for ensuring that information disclosed externally, including the consolidated financial statements and (“**MD&A**”), is complete and reliable.

All dollar amounts included herein and in the following MD&A are expressed in Canadian dollars except where noted.

CAUTION REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING INFORMATION

Certain statements contained in this document constitute “forward-looking statements”. Such forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results, performance, or achievements of the Company to be materially different from any future results, performance, or achievements expressly stated or implied by such forward-looking statements. Such factors include, among others, the following: fluctuation in the prices for services provided to the Company, foreign operations and foreign government regulations, competition, uninsured risks, capitalization requirements, commercial viability, changes in the laws impacting the Company’s business and obligations, including in respect of its indirect exposure to cannabis-based operations and the requirement for obtaining permits and licenses for the Company’s operations in the jurisdictions in which it operates.

3. OVERVIEW

AHC (formerly 1017344 BC Ltd) was incorporated on October 29, 2014 under the Business Corporations Act of British Columbia ("Act"), and on April 15, 2015 became a public company reporting issuer initially in Alberta and British Columbia by a Plan of Arrangement granted under the Act. Prior to November 23, 2015, the Company had no material assets nor operating business. It subsequently changed its name to Alternate Health Corp. On November 23, 2015, AHC entered into a Share Exchange Agreement ("SEA") with Alternate Health Inc. ("AHI") which was completed on December 22, 2016 and was accounted for as a reverse takeover of AHC by AHI. After closing the SEA, AHI became a wholly owned subsidiary of AHC and the former shareholders of AHI owned 98.8% of Alternate Health Corp.

Alternate Health Inc was incorporated on July 6, 2010 under the Business Corporations Act of Ontario, Canada as 1828720 Ontario Ltd and was inactive until June 19, 2014 when it changed its name to Alternate Health Inc. It was then established as a medical services company with interest in promoting both traditional (i.e. physicians) and non-traditional (i.e. chiropractors, Naturopaths) solutions to modern healthcare. It initially focused on the licensing and development of medical records and patient management software as more fully described below and has subsequently expanded its services.

Because AHI is deemed to be the accounting acquirer, the consolidated financial statements of AHC (the legal parent) are presented as a continuation of the financial statements of AHI (the operating company which is considered the accounting acquirer). Additional historical information on AHI is included in the Company's November 29, 2016 Prospectus filed in its issuer profile on sedar.com.

DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS

Alternate Health Corp. (CSE: AHG, OTCQB: AHGIF) is an international medical cannabis/hemp CBD company that uses best in class technology, research, education, production and laboratories to increase the awareness, regulatory compliance, and appropriate usage of cannabinoids in modern medical practices. The Company is strategically positioned in all facets of the medical cannabis value chain through the innovative integration of proprietary technology and know-how, acquisitions and partnerships, deep direct knowledge of and experience with improving patient outcomes, and management expertise.

Alternate Health is well positioned to reinvest internal operating cash flow in its platform over the long term, creating an attractive investment profile for its shareholders. The Company's executive headquarters is San Antonio with operations in Los Angeles, and Toronto.

Software Technology Platform

AHC holds an exclusive license in Canada and non-exclusive license in the United States for the VIP-Patient Electronic Medical Records & Practice Management System ("VIP-Patient") and owns the CanaCard Controlled Substance and Patient Management System ("CanaCard" or "CPMS" "CannaPass" in the United States).

AHC licensed VIP-Patient complete with a unique billing interface for the Canadian market (plus options for other foreign territories), and successfully completed its active beta testing stage. VIP-Patient is the result of assistance from both legal experts and physicians with previous Electronic Medical Records ("EMR") experience providing valuable input as to the development, inter-operability¹ and resulting functionality of the patient records management system that became VIP-Patient.

¹ Interoperability refers to a healthcare system's ability to connect with other systems and devices in order to exchange data and interpret that shared data. This is a key requirement for any EMR and a feature of the AHC software offerings.

AHC owns the rights to "CanaCard" or the "CanaCard Patient Management System", based on patent pending licensed technology. By adapting an actual medical process to examine all patients, the CanaCard system is a legal and effective method to provide safe and secure access to controlled substances for qualified patients and will provide third party monitoring and reporting for all parties involved, including government regulators. AHC has modified this technology for application with medical cannabis in the Canadian market and has recently modified CanaCard for the US market where it is called CannaPass. The Company began installing the CanaCard system in National Access Cannabis clinics in the third quarter of this year and is currently beta testing CannaPass in Florida where it is also called Florpass. Effective November 1, 2017 its software platform was significantly enhanced with the acquisition of a Blockchain Mobile Payment application.

Alternate Health Labs Inc. ("AHL")

The Company is in the Clinical Laboratory business. A clinical laboratory receives and independently analyzes samples of biological material for various toxins, primarily drugs. A toxicology screen refers to the various tests that determine the type and approximate amount of legal and illegal drugs a person has taken. Typical services include blood testing, saliva testing and urine testing. AHC believes the laboratory service industry offers the Company an exceptional opportunity to use technology, data and patient volume to explore and implement innovative solutions that will improve patient care and laboratory integrity while building long term and sustainable value for AHC. In January 2017, AHC acquired 100% of Alternate Health Labs, Inc., a company that owned and operated a reference laboratory in San Antonio Texas. The lab was owned by Dr Michael Murphy an experienced operator who agreed to manage the lab for a management fee following the sale of AHL to the Company. Dr. Murphy subsequently became a director and then CEO of the Company. (Refer to 2017 Transaction Progress Summary-Alternate Health Labs)

Alternate Health Life Sciences

The Company's Alternate Health Life Sciences operations entail the discovery, research, education, delivery systems, and payment processing for medical cannabis/CBDs and include:

- License holder of medical cannabis/Cannabidiol ("CBD") medication delivery systems, including transdermal patches and dissolvable sublingual tablets for nutraceutical application.
- Research & Development activities demonstrating health benefits and expanding additional uses for medical cannabis/CBDs.
- Development of patent rights including medical cannabis/CBD efficiency testing, data research and future method patents around treatment protocols of various illnesses and conditions.
- Development of proprietary nutraceutical formulations and mechanisms to support the delivery of medical cannabis/CBDs.
- Payment processing systems to support the sale of medical cannabis and CBD (Cannabinol)

4. RESULTS OF OPERATIONS AND TRANSACTIONS SUMMARY

The following table and discussion compares results of Alternate Health Corp. for the periods presented.

(Canadian dollars except where indicated)	Third Quarter			Three Quarters		
	2018	2017	\$ Change	2018	2017	\$ Change
Results of operations						
Total revenues	520,934	1,700,414	(1,179,480)	1,201,093	13,251,507	(12,050,414)
Operating expenses						
Advertising and promotion	18,722	71,523	(52,801)	124,899	147,821	(22,922)
Depreciation and Amortization expense	323,151	263,861	59,290	876,101	1,090,972	(214,871)
Bad debts	1,663,892	(8,929)	1,672,821	3,392,325	429,084	2,963,241
Consulting fees (note 11)	520,643	647,039	(126,396)	1,862,582	5,797,685	(3,935,103)
Interest on long term liabilities	67,277	16,603	50,674	165,800	78,130	87,670
Lab supplies	467,432	(252,835)	720,267	1,150,951	1,960,672	(809,721)
Management fees (note 11)	-	373,523	(373,523)	-	3,313,017	(3,313,017)
Office and general	(161,286)	321,971	(483,257)	279,641	790,828	(511,187)
Professional fees	48,392	236,734	(188,342)	1,772,690	2,763,790	(991,100)
Rent and occupancy	233,330	244,327	(10,997)	742,171	673,930	68,241
Repairs and maintenance	47,004	67,197	(20,193)	199,935	199,110	825
Research and development	52,580	152,816	(100,236)	61,176	637,600	(576,424)
Salaries and other benefits	1,153,485	1,070,763	82,722	3,688,345	2,946,652	741,693
Share-based compensation (note 13)	22,698	1,117,667	(1,094,969)	494,043	5,472,233	(4,978,190)
Utilities	144,339	107,053	37,286	383,757	203,296	180,461
Total operating expenses	4,601,659	4,429,313	172,346	15,194,416	26,504,820	(11,310,404)
Operating income (loss)	(4,080,725)	(2,728,899)	(1,351,826)	(13,993,323)	(13,253,313)	(740,010)
Non-operating income (expense)						
Bargain Purchase on lab acquisition	-	-	-	-	(2,246,396)	2,246,396
Gain/(loss) on foreign exchange	(7,578)	82,813	(90,391)	10,360	32,097	(21,737)
Investment income	-	-	-	(2,782,713)	-	(2,782,713)
Income from equity accounted for investment	-	46,782	(46,782)	-	(411,603)	411,603
Allowance for recoverability of assets	-	1,267,183	(1,267,183)	-	1,267,183	
Transaction costs	-	-	-	-	34,060	(34,060)
Net income (loss) before income taxes	(4,073,147)	(4,125,677)	52,530	(11,220,970)	(11,928,654)	707,684
Income taxes	1	(204,320)	204,321	33	(228,045)	228,078
Net income (loss) for the period	(4,073,148)	(3,921,357)	(151,791)	(11,221,003)	(11,700,609)	479,606
Basic earnings (loss) per share	\$ (0.08)	\$ (0.08)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.21)	\$ (0.24)	\$ 0.03

OVERVIEW

Alternate Health Labs began operations as a Medicare lab in the first quarter 2018 after obtaining a Medicare license in late 2017. Lab billings have been slow in 2018 as Alternate Health sought out partnerships with major lab companies to drive sample volume. On August 6, 2018 Alternate Health signed a binding contract to provide laboratory services for a large multistate laboratory provider. As of the end of September 2018, the lab services agreement has failed to provide sufficient sample volume to cover operating cost. Management is evaluating a remedy for the laboratory segment which continues to struggle.

Revenue

Revenue for the third quarter ended September 30, 2018 and 2017 was \$520 and \$1,700 thousand respectively. The large year-over-year decrease in revenue is due to the transition from the fully implemented reference lab model that had been running steady-state for a year in 2017 to a start-up Medicare lab in the early stage of developing service contracts to drive sample volume. Management is

disappointed that the laboratory services contract signed August 6, 2018 has not return the laboratory business back to profitability in Q3 of 2018.

Operating Costs

Operating costs for the quarter ended September 30, 2018 and 2017 were \$4,601 thousand and \$4,429 thousand respectively. The year-over-year increase is due to several factors:

- The increase of \$59,290 in Amortization and Depreciation is primarily due to the increase in the asset base of the laboratory equipment.
- The increase of \$1,672 thousand in bad debt related to receivables held by the lab under the prior reference lab model.
- The increase of \$720 thousand in Lab supplies is directly related to the Laboratory business.
- The decrease of \$126,396 in Consulting fees is a result of cost cutting measures implemented back in Q4 of 2017. The decrease of \$188,342 in Professional fees is related to a reduction in legal cost.
- Salaries increased \$82,722 due to scaling down operations.
- The decrease of \$1,094 thousand in share-based.

4.1 SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS

Following is a summary of the Company's financial results for the eight most recently completed quarters.

For the quarter ended	Revenue \$	Operating Expense \$	Net Income (Loss) \$	Basic Earnings (loss) per Share
December 2016	40,213	1,106,759	-1,324,062	(\$0.07)
March 2017	3,870,882	5,037,871	-648,278	(\$0.02)
June 2017	7,242,198	10,944,099	-3,701,901	(\$0.07)
September 2017	1,709,388	4,163,494	-2,352,949	(\$0.05)
December 2017	432,322	11,633,597	-19,431,682	(\$0.53)
March 2018	172,495	3,701,610	-3,069,672	(\$0.05)
June 2018	507,664	6,891,148	-4,078,183	(\$0.08)
September 2018	520,934	4,601,659	-4,073,148	(\$0.08)

The Laboratory business began in Q1 and begins to create the right relationships and develop its customer base. Thus far, the laboratory deal signed on August 6, 2018 has failed to provide sufficient sample volume to return the company to profitability.

The large decrease of \$2,289,489 in operating expense in the third quarter of 2018 is a result of the following factors:

- Q3 2018 showed a reduction of \$1,275,201 due to professional fees.
- Q3 2018 showed a reduction of \$810,138 in management fees.

The net loss for the period decreased only \$5,035 despite having \$2,289,489 in decreased operating expenses. The difference is primarily due to a Q2 gain of \$2,324,433 from the sale of marketable securities which allowed recognition of prior unrealized gains held in Other Comprehensive Income.

5. LIQUIDITY, CAPITAL RESOURCES AND OUTLOOK

At September 30, 2018, the Company had net working capital of \$(602,890). Current assets totaled \$1,827,165 plus \$2,764,090 in marketable securities compared to current liabilities of \$5,194,145. To mitigate this circumstance, \$2,364,133 of the current liabilities are owned to Board members and directors of Alternate Health which have shown a willingness to forgo these debts until the company begins making positive cash flow.

5.1 FINANCIAL POSITION

The following table provides a condensed consolidated statement of financial position of Alternate Health as at September 30, 2018 and as at December 31, 2017.

(Canadian dollars)	September 30, 2018	December 31, 2017	\$ Change
Assets			
Cash	\$ 493,623	\$ 1,443,862	\$ (950,239)
Other current assets	1,333,542	4,222,746	(2,889,204)
Current assets	1,827,165	5,666,608	(3,839,443)
Convertible note receivable	665,200	665,200	-
Investments	3,097,072	5,082,277	(1,985,205)
Equipment	5,740,088	6,148,090	(408,002)
Intangible assets	2,474,771	2,367,722	107,049
Deferred income taxes	-	-	-
Total assets	\$ 13,804,296	\$ 19,929,897	\$ (6,125,601)
Liabilities			
Current liabilities	\$ 5,194,145	\$ 3,347,100	\$ 1,847,045
Convertible Debenture	\$ 2,006,244	\$ -	\$ 2,006,244
Development fees payable to related party	596,191	476,359	119,832
Total liabilities	7,796,580	3,823,459	3,973,121
Total shareholders' equity	6,007,715	16,106,438	(10,098,723)
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	\$ 13,804,295	\$ 19,929,897	\$ (6,125,602)

Movements in current assets and current liabilities are described in section 6.2 "Working Capital" of this MD&A.

There were few substantial moves related to the balance sheet in Q3 2018:

- The reduction in cash of \$950 thousand was a result of continued struggles with developing operations with positive cash flow.
- The reduction in Other current assets of \$2,889,204 was due to the impairment of receivables from the Labs business.

- The reduction in Investments was due to the sale of marketable securities which also resulted in the recognition of investment income.
- An increase in \$1,847,045 in current liabilities due to cash conservation measures accruing consulting fees and legal expenses.
- An increase in Convertible Debentures of \$2,006,244 is related to a cash raise in Q3.

5.2 WORKING CAPITAL AND OTHER LIQUID SECURITIES

The following table provides information on Alternate Health's working capital balances as at September 30, 2018 and as at December 31, 2017.

(Canadian dollars)	September 30, 2018	December 31, 2017	\$ Change
Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments	\$ 493,623	\$ 1,443,862	\$ (950,239)
Accounts receivable	41,783	2,748,567	(2,706,784)
Other current assets	1,291,759	1,474,179	(182,420)
Total current assets	1,827,165	5,666,608	(3,839,443)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	5,119,145	3,272,100	1,847,045
Other current liabilities	75,000	75,000	-
Total current liabilities	5,194,145	3,347,100	1,847,045
Net working capital	\$ (3,366,980)	\$ 2,319,508	\$ (5,686,488)
Marketable Securities	2,764,090	4,749,295	(1,985,205)
Net working capital & Marketable securities	\$ (602,890)	\$ 7,068,803	\$ (7,671,693)

The net working capital & Marketable securities of \$(602,890) at September 30, 2018, decreased \$7,671,693 from December 31, 2017 due primarily to the use of cash to fund operations. Accounts receivable of \$41,783 consists primarily from Alternate Health Labs' customers and the decrease of \$2,706,784 is primarily driven by the write down of Bad Debts in 2018. Other current assets primarily consist of prepaid consulting, prepaid maintenance and insurance and security deposits for facilities and utilities.

The Company's monthly cash utilization rate for the first nine months of 2018 is just under \$1M. Because of the degradation of net working capital from \$7M to (\$0.6M), Management has recognized the need to raise additional funds in order to (a) properly execute the roll-out of the CannaCard/CannaPass software system, and (b) bridge the timeframe for the laboratory business to become cash flow positive. To this end, Alternate Health announced an unbrokered sale of Private Placement Common Shares and Convertible Notes in November 2018. In addition, Alternate Health has secured \$20M in debt financing for the purposes of expansion and development of California Cannabis operations. Management believes that these actions will provide sufficient resources to fully fund operations until positive operating cash flows are achieved.

5.3 Consolidated cash flow movements

The following table provides information on Alternate Health's consolidated cash flow for the three quarters ended September 30, 2018 and the same period last year.

(Canadian dollars)	Three Quarters		
	2018	2017	\$ Change
Net loss	(11,221,003)	(6,625,730)	(4,595,273)
Depreciation and amortization expense	876,101	405,153	470,948
Share-based payments	973,345	5,937,643	(4,964,298)
Gain on sale of investment	(2,709,352)	-	(2,709,352)
Bargain purchase on acquisition	-	-	-
Income from equity accounted for investment	-	(422,503)	422,503
Finance expenses	(1,051,293)	48,216	(1,099,509)
Deferred tax	-	(989,445)	989,445
Change in non-cash working capital items	4,736,249	(2,161,956)	6,898,205
Net cash flows used by operating activities	\$(8,395,953)	\$(3,808,622)	\$(4,587,331)
Proceeds from sale of long term investments	3,865,931	-	3,865,931
Purchase of National Access Corp	-	(1,636,920)	1,636,920
Cash on acquisition of subsidiary	-	8,226	(8,226)
Purchase of property and equipment	(414,032)	(737,248)	323,216
Additions to intangible assets	-	(593,036)	593,036
Income distribution from investment	-	265,500	(265,500)
Purchase of Hightimes Holding Corp shares	-	(332,982)	332,982
Issuance of Convertible note receivable	-	(665,200)	665,200
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	\$ 3,451,899	(3,691,660)	\$ 7,143,559
Warrants exercised	-	600,000	(600,000)
Development fees payable to related party	44,831	(50,000)	94,831
Issuance of share capital	752,685	11,247,145	(10,494,460)
Issuance of Convertible Debenture	3,003,470	-	3,003,470
Equipment lease payments	-	(975,372)	975,372
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	3,800,986	10,821,773	(7,020,787)
Effect of movement of exchange rates	192,829	-	192,829
Increases in cash	\$ (950,239)	\$ 3,321,491	\$(4,271,730)

In the first nine months of 2018, net cash used in operating activities of \$8,146,116 increased compared to \$3,808,622 used in 2017. The major difference in the cash flow from the two periods is related to the share-based payments in 2017 and the liquidation of working capital in 2018 versus the 2017 investment in working capital.

The Company received \$3,865,931 in proceeds from the sale of marketable securities held as an investment. These funds were used to maintain operations while we profitable lines of business that produce positive cash flows.

5.4 SHARE INFORMATION

The Company's share capital consists of the following:

Authorized: Unlimited common shares

Issued: 53,887,338 common shares

1,270,000 stock options outstanding convertible into common shares. 60,000 have an exercise price of \$0.74; 120,000 have an exercise price of \$2.00; 300,000 have an exercise price of \$2.20; 330,000 have an exercise price of \$2.90; 460,000 have an exercise price of \$4.00. 460,000 options expire April 14, 2022; 330,000 options expire August 5, 2022; 120,000 expire December 2, 2022; 300,000 options expire February 2, 2023; and 60,000 options expire September 1, 2023.

2,805,855 outstanding common share purchase warrants convertible into common shares. Of the total outstanding, 200,000 at an exercise price of \$3.05 expire June 15, 2019; 50,000 at an exercise price of \$2.45 expire December 6, 2019; 867,544 at an exercise price of \$3.91 expire on April 14, 2022; and 1,688,311 at an exercise price of \$0.77 expire on June 23, 2021.

5.5 OUTLOOK

The Company's near-term focus for the final quarter of 2018:

ZiApp Payment System

ZiApp is a payment processing engine specifically designed to handle the high-risk transactions that characterize the cannabis industry. Using a network of blockchain smart contracts and a fixed-exchange token, ZiApp offers a comprehensive solution to cannabis merchants who have struggled with traditional payment providers. ZiApp's eWallet functionality is easily integrated with any retail Point of Sale system or online shopping cart, providing a comprehensive payment solution. This will be paramount in our Distribution Business as we work with farmers and dispensaries to streamline the cannabis supply chain and the movement of money going from raw materials to finished goods.

CanaPass/StatePass

CanaPass and its adaptations in the United States continue to gain traction in the medical-use cannabis market. In Florida, the recent approval from the state Department of Health and our agreement with Liberty Health Sciences has generated strong momentum. We have been actively growing our physician and patient base and have successfully processed online orders for medical cannabis through the FlorPass online shopping portal. While conversion to revenue has been slower than anticipated, we continue to enhance the system and do expect positive results in the future. The shopping portal and inventory management aspects of the system will transition nicely as we customize the software for California's adult-use market.

Point of Sale

Our Point of Sale (POS) software was built as an extension of the CanaPass system to provide dispensaries and licensed providers with the ability to handle transactions and process payments in a brick-and-mortar retail environment. As we roll out our Distribution services in California, the POS system will be the competitive advantage for Alternate Health, giving us the ability to offer partner dispensaries a turn-key payment solution while seamlessly tracking inventory and consignment sales.

MLM Software

Our IT team has done a tremendous job in creating a Multi-Level Marketing software solution and we are now in the final stages of development. We are also in the process of evaluating several exciting CBD products to include in our offering. With the conclusion of our software development and selection of products, we will be ready to roll this program out in 2019. Our plans are to enter the CBD market when the time is right with the same level of enthusiasm that characterized our movement into the cannabis market.

Laboratory

The laboratory sector in the United States has undergone a major shift over the last 12 months. Independent labs have been forced to shut down due to new rules and decreases in payment amounts and adjudication percentages. We tried desperately to find a way to stay involved in the industry, but our efforts were repeatedly met with pushback from the insurance companies. It is now time to move our resources away from the clinical space and incorporate our personnel, equipment, fixtures, and extensive knowledge base into the cannabis industry. In the coming months, we will be announcing work that is currently underway to accomplish this goal. Just as our other resources are dove-tailing nicely into the cannabis business model, we expect the lab will also be an ideal fit.

Management expects cash flow to remain negative in the 4th Quarter due to the investment and establishment of the Cannabis business.

6. OFF BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS

The Company had no off-balance sheet arrangements.

7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

- (a) The Company incurred the following transactions with companies having directors and officers in common:

	3 months ended Sept 30, 2018	9 months ended Sept 30, 2018
Interest expense	\$ 67,277	\$ 165,800
Key management personnel and board of director's cash-based compensation included in consulting fees	-	265,299
Key management personnel and board of director's cash-based compensation included in salaries and benefits	92,019	265,454
Key management personnel and board of director's share-based compensation (non-cash)	\$ 44,400	\$ 515,745

The Company incurred the following consulting fees:

- (i) Consulting services of \$101,662 for nine months ended paid to Cannabinoid SCI, a company related by way of common directors and common significant shareholders.
- (ii) Consulting services of \$55,997 for nine months ended paid to KLC Holdings, a company related by way of common directors and common significant shareholders.
- (iii) Consulting services of \$90,000 for nine months ended paid to DC Netcast Media Group Inc, a company related by way of common directors and common significant shareholders.
- (iv) Consulting services of \$17,640 for nine months ended paid to various directors, officers or shareholders of the Company.

8. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On August 6, 2018, Alternate Health Labs signed a binding contract to provide laboratory services for a large multistate laboratory provider. Alternate Health expects to begin testing samples in August and is targeting a ramp up to a monthly sample rate of 25,000 to 30,000 samples by December 2018.

On August 27, 2018, Alternate Health announced that it had arranged a non-brokered private placement of unsecured convertible notes for an aggregate principle amount up to \$2,600,000 maturing and payable in three years bearing an interest rate of 10% per annum.

On August 27, 2018, Alternate Health announced that the company will complete a non-brokered private placement of up to 4,545,454 common shares at a price of \$0.44 per common share for aggregate gross proceeds of up to \$2,600,000.

On October 31, 2018, Alternate Health announced that it had entered into a non-brokered private placement agreement for 13,750,000 common shares at a price of \$0.40 per share for aggregate proceeds of \$5,000,000.

On November 8, 2018, Alternate Health announced an agreement with Agincourt Ventures for a loan of \$19,600,000. Interest on the loan will accrue at a rate of 5.102% per annum and a maturity date of 12-months from the date of closing. The agreement also stipulated that Agincourt Ventures will purchase 1,000,000 common shares of Alternate Health at a purchase price of \$0.40 per share for aggregate proceeds of \$400,000.

On November 13, 2018, Alternate Health announced that George Mull would be added to the Board of Directors replacing Jim Griffiths. George Mull was also given the Officer position of President.

On November 23, 2018, Alternate Health announced that it had made a strategic shift from the clinical laboratory space to focus on our priorities in the cannabis industry. As of November 29, 2018, it is not clear if the repurposing of equipment, personnel, and intellectual property will result in discontinued operations.

9. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Alternate Health's accounting policies are as disclosed in Note 4 to the 2017 annual consolidated financial statements. There have been no material changes to Alternate Health's accounting policies from what was disclosed at that time.

10. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company's financial instruments are exposed to certain financial risks, including liquidity risk, interest rate risk, currency risk and credit risk. The Company's exposure to these risks and its methods of managing the risks remain consistent.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not have sufficient cash resources to meet its financial obligations as they come due. The Company's liquidity and operating results may be adversely affected if the Company's access to financing capital is hindered, whether because of a downturn in market conditions, generally, or related to matters specific to the Company. The Company is exposed to this risk mainly with respect to its accounts payable and accrued liabilities, development fees payable and commitments.

The Company has sustained losses since incorporation and has financed these losses through the issuance of equity offerings. Management believes that it has sufficient cash and access to a marketable security in the upcoming year to meet all its contractual obligations and fund any potential operating losses, which may occur.

The table below represents non-derivate financial liabilities by maturity based on the remaining period from December 31, 2017 to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed are the contractual undiscounted cash flows:

	Total	Under 1 year	1-3 years	After 3 years
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 5,119,145	\$ 5,119,145	\$ -	\$ -
Development fee payable	671,191	75,000	596,191	-
Commitments	2,425,348	188,090	1,625,294	611,965
	\$ 8,215,684	\$ 5,382,235	\$ 2,221,485	\$ 611,965

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk consists of:

- (i) the extent to which payments made or received on the Company's monetary assets and liabilities are affected by changes in the prevailing market interest rates, and
- (ii) the extent to which changes in prevailing market rates differ from the interest rate in the Company's monetary assets and liabilities.

Interest rate risk is a risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument may fluctuate due to changes in market conditions. The Company's interest rate risk is related its convertible note receivable, which bears interest at 4.5% per annum and the deferred development fee payable, which bears interest at 15% per annum. The Company does not have any assets or liabilities with a variable interest rate, which minimizes the Company's exposure to fluctuations in interest rates. There have been no changes to the risk exposure from the prior year.

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is created by fluctuations in the fair value or cash flows of financial instruments due to changes in foreign exchange rates and exposure because of the Company's US operations.

Although the Company is headquartered in Canada, the majority of the Company's revenues are in the U.S. As a result of the Company's acquisition of AHL, the Company expects to have a greater exposure to US dollar fluctuation than in prior years.

Although management has deemed it not appropriate to utilize currency hedges, currency risk is managed by maintaining operations in the local currency, therefore avoiding foreign currency translations at the entity level. This decentralization acts as a natural hedge. Management continues to monitor this risk and may mitigate this risk with derivatives should the impact become material or effect the Company's business plan.

Foreign exchange sensitivity analysis:

An appreciation (depreciation) of the Canadian dollar against the U.S. dollar would have resulted in an increase (decrease) of \$99,906 in the Company's net loss because of the Company's net exposure to currency risk through its current assets and liabilities denominated in U.S. dollars. This analysis is based on a foreign currency exchange rate variance of 5%, which the Company considered to be reasonably possible at December 31, 2017.

Fair value

IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures requires disclosure of a three-level hierarchy ("FV hierarchy") that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making fair value assessments, measurements and disclosures. Fair values of assets and liabilities included in Level 1 are determined by referring to quoted price in an active market for identical assets or liabilities. Assets and liabilities included in Level 2 are those whose valuations are determined using

inputs other than quoted prices for which all direct or indirect significant outputs are observable. Level 3 valuations are those based on inputs that are unobservable and significant to the overall fair value measurement.

As at December 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016, the carrying amount of cash, accounts receivable, HST receivable, due from related parties and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximately their fair value due to their short-term nature. The carrying value of the development fees payable to related party approximates its fair value as its interest payable on outstanding amounts approximates the Company's current cost of debt.

During the year ended December 31, 2017, there were no transfer between any levels.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial asset will cause a financial loss for the Company by failing to discharge an obligation. The Company's credit risk arises primarily from the Company's cash, accounts receivable, convertible note receivable and investments. The Company provides credit to its customers in the normal course of its operations.

Credit risk with cash is minimized by ensuring this financial asset is placed with financial institutions with high credit ratings.

Currently, the clinical laboratory business operates as a stand-alone laboratory, which is subject to credit risk from insurance companies, clinics, and patients. The portion of the accounts receivable due from individual patients and insurance companies ("customer") comprises the largest portion of credit risk. At December 31, 2017, receivables due from patients represent approximately 100% (2016 – Nil%) of accounts receivable, net. As a result, Management has devised a methodology to determine credit risk and reserve against estimates of collectability based on the credit profile of the customers. Management assesses the collectability of accounts receivable balances by considering factors such as historical collection experience, credit of the customer, the age of the account receivable balance, any regulatory and economic conditions and trends that may affect the customer's ability to pay. Actual results may differ from those estimates. As at December 31, 2017, the allowance for doubtful accounts was \$328,272 (2016 - \$nil).

The aging of trade receivables at the reporting date was:

		Total	Under 30 days	30-90 days	Over 90 days
Trade receivable	\$	41,783	\$ (110,156)	\$ 79,592	\$ 72,347

HST receivable is comprised of refundable taxes receivable from the Canada Revenue Agency ("CRA"). Refundable taxes are subject to review by CRA, which may delay receipt. Management believes that the risk of the CRA failing to deliver payment to the Company is minimal.

The credit risk on the convertible note receivable is limited to the carrying amount of \$665,200 (2016 - \$Nil).

11. RISK FACTORS

The following is a cautionary discussion of risks, uncertainties and assumptions that we believe are significant to our business, financial condition and financial results. In addition to the factors discussed elsewhere in the Company's filings, the following are some of the important factors that, individually or in the aggregate, we believe could make our results differ materially from those described in any forward-looking statements. It is impossible to predict or identify all such factors and, as a result, you should not consider the following factors to be a complete discussion of risks, uncertainties and assumptions.

U.S. Cannabis Activities

On October 16, 2017, the Canadian Securities Administrators published Staff Notice 51-352 Issuers with U.S. Marijuana Related Activities (the "Staff Notice") which provides specific disclosure expectations for issuers that currently have, or are in the process of developing, cannabis-related activities in the U.S. as permitted within a particular state's regulatory framework. All issuers with U.S. cannabis-related activities are expected to clearly and prominently disclose certain prescribed information in prospectus filings and other required disclosure documents. The Company's involvement in U.S. marijuana-related activities is ancillary and the Company is not involved in cultivation or distribution although it may do so in the future. The Company's U.S. marijuana-related activities include continuing education programs involving the endocannabinoid system and cannabidiol and expansion of its patient management software CanaPass into the United States, including FlorPass (Florida) and StatePass in New York, to manage end-to-end transactions involved with providing safe access to medical and recreational cannabis which includes a payment application.

Unlike in Canada which has federal legislation uniformly governing the cultivation, distribution, sale, and possession of medical cannabis under the Access to Cannabis for Medical Purposes Regulations, investors are cautioned that in the United States, cannabis is largely regulated at the state level. But it should be noted that in spite of the permissive regulatory environment of medical cannabis in many states within the United States, cannabis continues to be categorized as a controlled substance under the US federal Controlled Substances Act and as such, violates federal law in the United States.

Also, under U.S. federal law it may potentially be a violation of federal money laundering statutes for financial institutions to take any proceeds from marijuana sales or any other Schedule I substance. Canadian banks are also hesitant to deal with cannabis companies, due to the uncertain legal and regulatory framework of the industry. Banks and other financial institutions could be prosecuted and possibly convicted of money laundering for providing services to cannabis businesses. Under U.S. federal law, banks or other financial institutions that provide a cannabis business with a checking account, debit or credit card, small business loan, or any other service could be found guilty of money laundering or conspiracy.

The United States Congress has passed appropriation bills each of the last four years that have not appropriated funds for prosecution of cannabis offenses of individuals who are in compliance with state medical cannabis laws. American courts have construed these appropriations bills to prevent the federal government from prosecuting individuals when those parties comply with state law. However, because this conduct continues to violate federal law, American courts have observed that should Congress, at any time, choose to appropriate funds to fully prosecute the Controlled Substances Act, any individual or business- even those who have fully complied with state law- could be prosecuted for violations of federal law.

Violations of federal laws and regulations could result in significant fines, penalties, administrative sanctions, convictions or settlements arising from civil proceedings conducted by either the federal government or private citizens, or criminal charges, including, but not limited to, disgorgement of profits, cessation of business activities, or divestiture. The Company is not aware of any non-compliance with U.S. federal law; however, if the Company was found to be non-compliant, this could have a material adverse effect on the Company, including its reputation and ability to conduct business, its financial position, operating results, profitability or liquidity or the market price of its publicly traded shares. In addition, it is

difficult for the Company to estimate the time or resources that would be needed for the investigation of such matters or its final resolution.

Additional Requirements for Capital

Substantial additional financing may be required and no assurances can be given that the Company will be able to raise the additional capital that it may require for its anticipated future development. Any additional equity financing may be dilutive to investors and debt financing, if available, may involve restrictions on financing and operating activities. There is no assurance that additional financing will be available on terms acceptable to the Company, if at all. If we are unable to obtain additional financing as needed, the Company may be required to reduce the scope of its operations or anticipated expansion.

Volatility of Stock Price and Market Conditions

The market price of the Common Shares may be subject to wide fluctuations in response to factors such as actual or anticipated variations in its results of operations, changes in financial estimates by securities analysts, general market conditions and other factors. Market fluctuations, as well as general economic, political and market conditions such as recessions, interest rate changes or international currency fluctuations, may adversely affect the market price of our stock even if we are successful in maintaining revenues, cash flows or earnings.

Competition

The healthcare information systems and the continuing education and consumer products markets are highly competitive on both a local and a national level. The Company believes that the primary competitive factors in this market are:

- quality service and support;
- price;
- product features, functionality and ease of use;
- ability to comply with new and changing regulations;
- ongoing product enhancements; and
- reputation and stability of the vendor.

The electronic medical records ("EMR") marketplace in Canada is currently dominated by Telus Health and the Company will face substantial competition from Telus and other established competitors, which have greater financial, technical, and marketing resources than it does. The Company's competitors may also have a larger installed base of users, longer operating histories or greater name recognition. There is also substantial competition in the US marketplace. There can be no assurance that the Company will successfully differentiate its current and proposed products from the products of its competitors, or that the marketplace will consider the products of the Company to be superior to competing products.

Risk of Safeguarding Against Security & Privacy Breaches

A security or privacy breach could:

- expose the Company to additional liability and to potentially costly litigation;
- increase expenses relating to the resolution of these breaches;
- deter potential customers from using our services; and
- decrease market acceptance of electronic commerce transactions.

The Company cannot assure that the use of applications designed for data security and integrity will address changing technologies or the security and privacy concerns of existing and potential customers. Although the Company requires that agreements with service providers who have access to sensitive data include confidentiality obligations that restrict these parties from using or disclosing any data except

as necessary to perform their services under the applicable agreements, there can be no assurance that these contractual measures will prevent the unauthorized disclosure of sensitive data. If the Company is unable to protect the security and privacy of our electronic transactions and data, our business will be materially adversely affected.

High Degree of Product Concentration

Substantially all of the Company's currently anticipated revenues will be derived from a limited number of products and services, namely CanaCard /CanaPass EMR software and toxicology testing. Consequently, the Company's performance will depend on establishing and maintaining market acceptance of these products and services, as well as enhancing the performance of such products and services to meet the evolving needs of customers. The Company, like other entities involved in a rapidly evolving new industry, faces the risk that our products and services may not prove to be commercially successful or may be rendered obsolete by further scientific and technological developments. There can be no assurances that the Company will establish and maintain a position at the forefront of emerging technological trends. Any reduction in anticipated future demand or anticipated future sales of these products or any increase in competition could have a material adverse effect on our business prospects, operating results, or financial condition.

Difficulty to Forecast

The Company must rely largely on its own market research to forecast sales as detailed forecasts are not generally obtainable from other sources at this early stage of the medical marijuana industry in Canada and changing US environment. A failure in the demand for services to materialize as a result of competition, regulatory and technological change or other factors could have a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition.

Material Impact of PIPEDA/HIPAA Legislation on the Issuer's Business

Regulations under PIPEDA/HIPAA governing the confidentiality and integrity of protected health information are complex and are evolving rapidly. As these regulations mature and become better defined, the Company anticipates that they will continue to directly impact our business. Achieving compliance with these regulations could be costly and distract management's attention from its operations. Any failure on the Company's part to comply with current or future regulations could subject it to significant legal and financial liability, including civil and criminal penalties. In addition, development of related federal and state regulations and policies regarding the confidentiality of health information or other matters could positively or negatively affect our business.

Key Personnel

Our future success will depend, in large part, upon our ability to retain key management personnel and to attract and retain additional qualified marketing, sales and operational personnel to form part of the Company's technical and customer services support center. The Company may not be able to enlist, train, retain, motivate and manage the required personnel. Competition for these types of personnel is intense. Failure to attract and retain personnel, particularly marketing, sales and operational personnel as well as consultants, could make it difficult for the Company to manage its business and meet its objectives.

Lengthy and Variable Sales Cycle

The Company will have difficulty in forecasting the timing of revenue from sales of its products because its customers may invest substantial time, money and other resources researching their needs and available competitive alternatives before deciding to purchase our products and services. Typically, the larger the potential sale, the more time, money and resources will be invested by customers. As a result,

it may take many months after the first contact with a customer before a sale can actually be completed, which may delay the Company's ability to recognize revenue and generate cash.

During these long sales cycles, events may occur that affect the size or timing of the order or even cause it to be cancelled, including:

- purchasing decisions may be postponed, or large purchases reduced during periods of economic uncertainty;
- the Company, or its competitors, may announce or introduce new products or services;
- budget and purchasing priorities of customers may change.

If these events were to occur, sales of the Company's products or services may be cancelled or delayed, and the Company's revenue, business and operating cash flows would be adversely affected.

Market Uncertainty

The Company's success depends to a significant degree on its ability to develop the market and gain acceptance for its products and services. There is no assurance that a significant market will develop for CanaCard Practice Management Software ("CPMS"). There can be no assurances that the commercial applications and markets for the Company's products will develop. To manage such development, the Company must continue to expand its existing resources and management information systems and must attract, train, and motivate qualified marketing, management, technical and administrative personnel. There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to achieve these goals.

Management of Growth

The Company may be subject to growth-related risks including pressure on its internal systems and controls. Our ability to manage growth effectively will require us to continue to implement and improve operational and financial systems. The inability of the Company to deal with this growth could have a material adverse impact on its business, operations and prospects. The Company may experience growth in the number of its employees and the scope of its operating and financial systems, resulting in increased responsibilities for the Company's personnel, the hiring of additional personnel and, in general, higher levels of operating expenses. In order to manage its current operations and any future growth effectively, the Company will also need to continue to implement and improve its operational, financial and management information systems and to hire, train, motivate and manage its employees. There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to manage such growth effectively, that its management, personnel or systems will be adequate to support the Company's operations or that the Company will be able to achieve the increased levels of revenue commensurate with the increased levels of operating expenses associated with this growth.

Pricing policies

The competitive market in which we operate could force the Company to reduce its prices. If its competitors offer large discounts on their EMR systems or processing fees and toxicology testing services. In order to gain market share, the Company may need to lower its prices and offer other favorable terms in order to compete successfully. Such changes could reduce profit margins and have an unfavorable impact on its operating results. Some of the Company's competitors could offer products and services that compete with ours as part of a long-term pricing strategy or offer price guarantees or product implementation. With time, these practices could limit the prices the Company may charge for its products and services. If the Company cannot offset these price reductions with a corresponding increase in sales

volume or decreased expense, the decreased revenues from products and services could unfavorably affect its profit margins and its operating results.

The Company's Inability To Protect Its Proprietary Rights Could Adversely Affect Its Competitive Position

The Company licenses proprietary technology. The licensors may be required to modify the design of the product, modify their license arrangements with the Company, or litigate challenges to their technology, all of which may have an adverse business effect on the Company.

11.1 CONTINGENCIES

Litigation

On April 18, 2018 Alternate Health Labs, Inc was named in a multi-party lawsuit by a health insurance company that was not a customer of AHL but of Sun Clinical Laboratory, LLC a related party to AHL. The suit alleges various causes of action including fraud and fraudulent non-disclosure. The Company and its legal counsel are in the early stages of reviewing the claims, but management believes that they have no merit and intends to vigorously defend the action. The claims made are similar to claims made to Sun by another insurance company which were all dismissed including allegations of fraud

The Company and its wholly-owned US subsidiary, Alternate Health USA Inc., have been named by way of counterclaim, as counter-defendants, in a claim filed in federal court in California, by a third party with whom the Company had entered into consulting arrangements. The counterclaimant is alleging various causes of action and is seeking, among other things, that the Company dismiss its original claim against the third party, special and general damages, costs, and removal of any restrictions on transfer of shares of the Company held by the third party. The Company believes the counterclaim has no merit and intends to vigorously defend the action, as well as pursue its original claim against the third party for, among other things, return of the shares previously issued to the third party.

Arbitration

The Company and two wholly-owned subsidiaries, Alternate Health, Inc., and Alternate Health USA Inc., have been named by way of counterclaim, as counter-respondents, in a claim filed in an arbitration in California, by a third party with whom the Company had entered into licensing arrangements. The counterclaimant is alleging various causes of action and is seeking, among other things, that the Company dismiss its original claim against the third party, special and general damages, costs, and removal of any restrictions on transfer of shares of the Company held by the third party. The Company believes the counterclaim has no merit and intends to vigorously defend the action, as well as pursue its original claim against the third party for, among other things, return of the shares previously issued to the third party.

12. NON-IFRS FINANCIAL MEASURES

The Company occasionally utilizes financial measures not calculated in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in Canada ("IFRS") in order to provide investors with an alternative method for assessing our operating results in a manner that enables investors to more thoroughly evaluate our financial performance. We also believe these Non-IFRS measures provide investors with an expanded baseline for modeling Alternate Health's future financial performance.

Management uses these Non-IFRS financial measures to make operational and investment decisions, to evaluate the Company's performance, to forecast and to determine compensation. Further, management utilizes these performance measures for purposes of comparison with its business plan and individual operating budgets and allocation of resources. We believe that our investors should have access to, and that we are obligated to provide, the same set of tools that we use in analyzing our results. These Non-

IFRS measures should be considered in addition to results prepared in accordance with IFRS but should not be considered a substitute for or superior to IFRS results. We have provided definitions below for certain Non-IFRS financial measures, together with an explanation of why management uses these measures and why management believes that these Non-IFRS financial measures are useful to investors. In addition, we have provided tables to reconcile the Non-IFRS financial measures utilized to IFRS financial measures.

The Non-IFRS financial measures described below do not have any standardized meaning under the Company's generally accepted accounting principles (IFRS) and therefore may not be compatible to similar measures presented by other companies.

Adjusted Non-IFRS Measures

Our Non-IFRS measures adjust IFRS Net income, Net income per share - diluted, and EBITDA for non-cash stock-based compensation expense for employees and partners and fees incurred for listing the Company's shares on the Over the Counter ("OTC") market exchange in the United States and other non-recurring expenses. In the tables that follow, we provide a reconciliation of these adjusted Non-IFRS measures to IFRS Net income, Net income per share - diluted and EBITDA.

Adjusted EBITDA

Alternate Health uses adjusted EBITDA as a means to assess the overall financial performance of its business without the effects of interest, taxes, depreciation, amortization, non-cash share-based compensation and non-recurring expenses as these items may distort the analysis of certain business trends and hinder comparative analysis with other healthcare businesses competing in our markets. The following table reconciles IFRS Net income (loss) to adjusted EBITDA for the comparative periods present.

	Third Quarter			Three Quarters		
	2018	2017	\$ Change	2018	2017	\$ Change
(Canadian dollars)						
Net loss - IFRS	\$(4,073,148)	\$(3,921,357)	\$ (151,791)	\$(11,221,003)	\$(11,700,609)	\$ 479,606
Add back (as reflected on AHC consolidated statement of operations):						
Depreciation and amortization	323,151	263,861	59,290	876,101	1,090,972	(214,871)
Interest expense	67,277	16,603	50,674	16,580	78,130	(61,550)
Income tax	1	(204,320)	204,321	33	(228,045)	228,078
EBITDA	\$(3,682,719)	\$(3,845,213)	\$ 162,494	\$(10,328,289)	\$(10,759,552)	\$ 431,263
Add back non-cash and non-recurring expenses:						
Non-cash stock based compensation	22,698	1,117,667	(1,094,969)	494,043	5,472,233	(4,978,190)
Non-recurring public company listing expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-
Non-recurring severance	-	-	-	-	-	-
Non-cash, non-recurring share compensation to partners	-	-	-	-	-	-
Adjusted EBITDA	\$(3,660,021)	\$(2,727,546)	\$ (932,475)	\$(9,834,246)	\$(5,287,319)	\$(4,546,927)